
250 [RAJYA SABHA]Written Answers to Unstarred Questions

Sl. No. State Beneficiaries admitted in hospital

22. Nagaland 77

23. Puducherry -

24. Sikkim 6

25. Tamil Nadu 91,370

26. Tripura 1,621

27. Uttar Pradesh 16,415

28. Uttarakhand 1,006

29. West Bengal 14,877

30. NHA Empanelled Hospitals 540

TOTAL 7,14,288

Delay in completion of Wellness Centres at Dwarka, Delhi

2999. SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to refer to reply to Unstarred Question 1881 given in the Rajya Sabha on 10th May, 2016 and state:

(a) whether it is a fact that two new Wellness Centres in Dwarka, Delhi, construction of building of which had been stated to be in final stage have still not been made operational despite passage of two and half year since then;

(b) if so, the reasons for delay and the present status of completion of these two Wellness Centres; and

(c) the steps taken by Government to post doctors and staff and make above wellness centres operational immediately?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY

WELFARE (SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY): (a) Yes.

(b) and (c) The reasons for delay are as follows:-

• Time taken in obtaining approvals from various local bodies.
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One existing Wellness Centre is being shifted in new building Dwarka,

Sector-9 and the newly sanctioned CGHS Wellness Centre shall become operative in Sector-23.

The two CGHS Wellness Centres in Dwarka Sector-9 and Sector-23 shall be functional by the end of January, 2019. Staff for new CGHS Wellness Centres have been identified.

Impediments in fully functionalization of new AIIMS

3000. SHRI D. KUPENDRA REDDY: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY

WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether about 22 new AllMS are coming up across the country to reduce regional imbalance in the healthcare;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the present status of progress made in the establishment of each AllMS, State/AIIMS-wise;

(c) whether it is fact that most of these new AllMS are facing impediments making them either non-functional in a full-fledged manner or stuck up somehow; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY

WELFARE (SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY): (a) to (d) 21 new AIIMS are coming up across the country to reduce regional imbalances in the healthcare. Of them, six new AIIMS in Patna (Bihar), Raipur (Chhattisgarh), Bhopal (Madhya Pradesh), Bhubaneswar (Orissa), Jodhpur (Rajasthan) and Rishikesh (Uttaranchal) are functional.

15 new AIIMS have been announced only after 2014-15. There is no delay in execution of these new AIIMS and the timelines given by cabinet are adhered to.

Present status of newly announced AIIMS is given in the Statement.

